

M.A.C. Case No.194/2023 (CIS M.A.C. Case No.194/2023)

Present :- Shri Pinaki Mitra,  
M.A.C Tribunal Judge,  
Fast Track Court-1, Malda, (In-charge).

Order No.07

22.01.2024

Today is fixed for written statement by O.P. No.2/Insurance Co.

O.P. No.2/Insurance Co.files hazira through Ld. Advocate along with written statement and application u/s 170 of M.V.Act.

Claimant is present by filing hazira.

The matter is taken up for hearing of the petition U/s 170 of the M.V.Act.

Heard on the petition, considered.

On perusal of the materials on record this Tribunal finds that, the owner of the allegedly offending vehicle is not contesting this case and hence, the O.P. No.2/Insurance Company should be allowed to avail all the defences as are available to the owner.

Hence, the petition U/s 170 of the M.V.Act is allowed and O.P.No.2/insurance Company is allowed to avail all such defences as are available to the owner of the allegedly offending vehicle.

P.O. is on leave.

Ld. Judge, M.A.C Tribunal Judge, Fast Track Court-2, is in charge.

Fix 16.03.2024 for framing of Issues.

Dictated & corrected  
by me,

M.A.C Tribunal Judge,  
Fast Track Court-1,Malda.

M.A.C Tribunal Judge,  
Fast Track Court-1,Malda.